

No. 04-12923-EE

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

JUAN RAMOS,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
LISA J. STARK
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-4491

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. Prior Proceedings	3
2. Facts	6
3. Defendant’s First Sentencing	11
4. Defendant’s Resentencing	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	
A. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT VINDICTIVELY SENTENCE DEFENDANT WHEN FOLLOWING AN ORDER TO VACATE AND REMAND FOR RESENTENCING, PREDICATED ON AN INTERVENING SUPREME COURT DECISION, IT IMPOSED A LONGER SENTENCE THAN THE ERRONEOUSLY CALCULATED ORIGINAL SENTENCE	19
B. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN FINDING THAT A PISTOL-WHIPPING COMMITTED DURING AND IN FURTHERANCE OF THE COUNTS OF CONVICTION IS RELEVANT CONDUCT WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 1B1.3 OF THE FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES	27
C. THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT THE VICTIM OF THE PISTOL-WHIPPING SUSTAINED “PERMANENT OR LIFE-THREATENING INJURY” SINCE DEFENDANT PLACED HIS VICTIM’S LIFE AT RISK AND CAUSED THE PERMANENT SCARS ON HIS FACE	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794, 109 S. Ct. 2201 (1989)	19-21
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17, 93 S. Ct. 1977 (1973)	20
<i>Fenner v. United States Parole Comm’n</i> , 251 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Scheidler v. NOW</i> , 537 U.S. 393, 123 S. Ct. 1057 (2003)	5
<i>Texas v. McCullough</i> , 475 U.S. 134, 106 S. Ct. 976 (1986)	19
<i>United States v. Alas</i> , 196 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>United States v. Atehortva</i> , 69 F.3d 679 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1249, 116 S. Ct. 2510 (1996)	22
<i>United States v. Cabrera</i> , 288 F.3d 163 (5th Cir. 2002)	35-36
<i>United States v. Chee</i> , 173 F.3d 864 (10th Cir. 1999)	40
<i>United States v. Cochran</i> , 883 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1989)	23, 26-27
<i>United States v. Coe</i> , 79 F.3d 126 (11th Cir. 1996)	28-29
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 299 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2002)	20
<i>United States v. Cree</i> , 166 F.3d 1270 (8th Cir. 1999)	40
<i>United States v. Cross</i> , 121 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>United States v. Dawson</i> , 1 F.3d 457 (7th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>United States v. Di Francesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117, 101 S. Ct. 426 (1980)	27
<i>United States v. Dunlap</i> , 279 F.3d 965 (11th Cir. 2002)	28-29

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Duso</i> , 42 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 225 F.3d 991 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1100, 121 S. Ct. 834 (2000)	22
<i>United States v. Fortier</i> , 242 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 979, 123S. Ct. 409 (2001)	21
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 13 F.3d 1464 (11th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>United States v. Garcia-Guitar</i> , 234 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 984, 121 S. Ct. 1629 (2001)	22
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 167 F.3d 792 (3d Cir. 1999)	40-41
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 47 F.3d 1559 (11th Cir. 1995)	32, 34
<i>United States v. McCrimmon</i> , 362 F.3d 725 (11th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>United States v. Miner</i> , 345 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 1700 (2004)	40
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 238 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 863, 122 S. Ct. 146 (2001)	39-40
<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 144 F.3d 270 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 911, 199 S. Ct. 254 (1998)	26-27
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 239 F.3d 829, 835 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 884, 122 S. Ct. 191 (2001)	40-41
<i>United States v. Pimienta-Redondo</i> , 874 F.2d 9 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 890, 110 S. Ct. 233 (1989)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Pringle</i> , 350 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2003)	33

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 289 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 927, 123 S. Ct. 324 (2002)	33
<i>United States v. Schmeltzer</i> , 20 F.3d 610 (5th Cir.), denied, 513 U.S. 1041, 115 S. Ct. 634 (1994)	cert. 20, 22
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 48 F.3d 1389 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 902, 116 S. Ct. 264 (1995)	21
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 228 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 97 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1137, 117 S. Ct. 1007 (1997)	26-27
<i>United States v. Torrealba</i> , 339 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 1481 (2004)	39-40
<i>United States v. Volsteen</i> , 910 F.2d 187 (5th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1074, 111 S. Ct. 801 (1991)	20
<i>United States v. Warda</i> , 285 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2002)	20, 22, 26-27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 258 F.3d 669 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 981, 122 S. Ct. 414 (2001)	39, 40
<i>Wasman v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 559, 104 S. Ct. 3217 (1984)	20

STATUTES:

8 U.S.C. 1324	14-16
8 U.S.C. 1324(a)	4
18 U.S.C. 2	4

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 371	3, 29
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	26
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(a)	4
18 U.S.C. 1324(a)	29
18 U.S.C. 1951	4
18 U.S.C. 3742(e)	38
28 U.S.C. 1291	2

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	43
Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.3	3, 28-29, 31
Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.3(a)	18, 28
Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.3(a)(1)(A)	28
Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.3(a)(1)(B)	28-29
Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.3(b)	15, 32-33
Sentencing Guidelines § 2B3.2	25
Sentencing Guidelines § 2H4.1	14, 25, 31
Sentencing Guidelines § 2H4.1(b)(4)	25

RULES (continued):	PAGE
Sentencing Guidelines § 2H4.1(b)(4)(B)	14, 25, 31
Sentencing Guidelines § 2K2.4	26
Sentencing Guidelines § 2L1.1	14, 25, 31
Sentencing Guidelines § 2L1.1(b)(2)(C)	<i>passim</i>
Sentencing Guidelines § 2L1.1(b)(4)(B)	14, 32
Sentencing Guidelines § 2L1.1(b)(6)(3)	14-15, 17
Sentencing Guidelines § Section 2X1.1(a)	36
Sentencing Guidelines § 3B1.1(a)	12, 15, 23-24
Sentencing Guidelines § 3C1.1	13, 24
Sentencing Guidelines § 3D1.3(a)	14
Sentencing Guidelines § 3D1.3(b)	25
